Public Document Pack

Blackpool Council

18 February 2020

Councillors Brookes, Mrs Callow JP, G Coleman, Collett, Cox, Critchley, Farrell, Hunter,
Hutton, Matthews, O'Hara, Roberts, D Scott, Walsh and Wilshaw

The above members are requested to attend the:

LICENSING COMMITTEE

Tuesday, 25 February 2020 at 5.45 pm
in Committee Room A, Town Hall, Blackpool

AGENDA

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Members are asked to declare any interests in the items under consideration and in
doing so state:

(1) the type of interest concerned either a

(a) personal interest
(b) prejudicial interest
(c) disclosable pecuniary interest (DPI)

and
(2) the nature of the interest concerned

If any member requires advice on declarations of interests, they are advised to contact
the Head of Democratic Governance in advance of the meeting.

MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE 2019 (Pages 1-4)

To agree the minutes of the last meeting held on 3 June 2019 as a true and correct
record.

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT
ASSESSMENT (Pages 5 - 48)

To consider approving for consultation the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy issued



under the Licensing Act 2003 and associated cumulative impact assessment.

4 LICENSING UPDATE (Pages 49 - 52)

To update the Committee on the details of licences applied for, dealt with and
appealed in the period 18 May 2019 to 13 February 2020.

5 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

To note the date of next meeting as the 13 May 2020

Venue information:

First floor meeting room (lift available), accessible toilets (ground floor), no-smoking building.
Other information:

For queries regarding this agenda please contact Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory
Manager, Tel: 01253 477157, e-mail lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk

Copies of agendas and minutes of Council and committee meetings are available on the
Council’s website at www.blackpool.gov.uk.



http://www.blackpool.gov.uk/

Agenda Item 2

MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2019

Present:

Councillor Hutton (in the Chair)

Councillors

Brookes Critchley Matthews Mrs Scott
G Coleman Farrell O'Hara R Scott
Cox Hunter D Scott Wilshaw

In Attendance:

Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager
Sharon Davies, Principal Licensing Solicitor

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 4 DECEMBER 2018

The Committee considered the minutes of the last meeting held on 4 December 2018.
Resolved:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 December 2018 be approved and signed by
the Chairman as a correct record.

3 FORMATION OF A PUBLIC PROTECTION SUB-COMMITTEE

The Committee considered the formation of a Public Protection Sub-Committee for
Municipal Year 2019/2020. Members also considered whether to appoint the Chairman
and Vice-Chairman of the Public Protection Sub-Committee at this meeting.

Resolved:

1. To agree to the formation of a politically balanced Public Protection Sub-
Committee with a membership of 9 (5 Labour, 3 Conservative and 1 Norbreck
Independent).

2. To note the membership of the proposed Sub-Committee as informed by the
Group Leaders as follows: Councillors Collett, Critchley, Farrell, Hunter, Hutton, D

Scott, R Scott, Wilshaw and Councillor Mrs Callow.

3. To agree that the functions assigned to the Public Protection Sub-Committee
continue to be those as set out in Part 3 of the Council’s Constitution.

Page 1



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2019

4. To request the Public Protection Sub-Committee to appoint its Chairman and Vice-
Chairman at its first meeting on Wednesday 12 June 2019.

5. To note that the meeting of the Public Protection Sub-Committee on the 12 June
2019 will start at 10am and to request the Public Protection Sub-Committee to
consider the start-time of its future meetings.

4 REVIEW OF LICENSING POLICIES

The Licensing Committee received a report from the Service Manager, Public Protection
outlining arrangements for the review of a number of Licensing policies.

The report highlighted the procedure for the statutory review of the Statement of
Licensing Policy under the Licensing Act 2003 to ensure that the renewed statement
would be approved and in place for the 1 January 2020. The Committee noted that
officers would soon start drafting an updated policy to include best practice and relevant
changes to the statutory guidance and then submit a report to a future Licensing
Committee to start consultation with responsible authorities and interested parties.

The report also included information on a number of policies that while not statutorily
required assisted in decision making and had not be reviewed for a number of years
namely the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy, Scrap Metal Policy and the Sex
Establishment and the Committee agreed with the recommendation that it would be
advisable to review these documents to ensure they remained fit for purpose.

Resolved:

1. To note the procedure for reviewing the Statement of Licensing Policy as outlined
in paragraphs 5.1, 5.2, 5.3 and 5.4 of the report at Item 4 to the agenda.

2. To request the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager to begin an exercise to
review the Hackney Carriage and Private Hire Policy attached at Appendix 4a, to
the agenda, and bring a report back to the Licensing Committee.

3. To request the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager to begin an exercise to
review the Scrap Metal Policy attached at Appendix 4b, to the agenda, and bring a
report back to the Licensing Committee.

4. To request the Trading Standards and Licensing Manager to begin an exercise to
review the Sex Establishment Policy and bring a report back to the Licensing
Committee.

Page 2



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - MONDAY, 3 JUNE 2019

5 LICENSING UPDATE

The Licensing Committee received an update on the details of licences applied for, dealt
with and appealed in the period 1 January 2019 to 17 May 2019

Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Solicitor, highlighted to the Committee details of the ten
licences granted administratively as no objections had been received, the review of a
Premises Licences considered by the Licensing Panel and the decisions and information on
pending applications. Mrs Davies further highlighted that it the past year there had been
no appeals before the Magistrates Court.

Resolved:

To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed

Chairman

(The meeting ended at 6.15 pm)

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager
Tel: 01253 477157

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

Report to: LICENSING COMMITTEE
Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager Public Protection
Date of Meeting 25 February 2020

REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE
IMPACT ASSESSMENT

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To consider approving for consultation the draft revised Statement of Licensing Policy
issued under the Licensing Act 2003 and associated cumulative impact assessment.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 Subject to any amendments the Committee may wish to make, to authorise an eight-
week consultation on the draft policy (attached at Appendix 3a) and proposed
cumulative impact assessment (attached at Appendix 3b).

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

31 The Council, as Licensing Authority is under a duty to review its statement of
licensing policy every five years. The last review took place in 2015. The revised policy
must take effect by 31 July 2020.

Previous versions of the policy have contained special saturation policies covering the
town centre (for on-licensed premises) and the Wards of Bloomfield, Talbot,
Claremont and Victoria (for off-licences). The Police and Crime Act 2017 has
introduced a new s5A Licensing Act 2003 replacing these special policies with a
cumulative impact assessment.

Following consultation, the draft policy and cumulative impact assessment along with
relevant consultation responses would be considered by the Licensing Committee for

recommendation to Executive for recommendation to Council for formal adoption.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or No
approved by the Council?

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved Yes
budget?

Page 5



3.3

4.0

4.1

5.0

51

5.2

Other alternative options to be considered:

The Council is under a duty to review its Statement of Licensing Policy every five years. If
this review does not take place, the Council would not have a valid policy with effect from
1 August 2020 to inform its decision-making on licensing applications.

A further alternative would be not to publish a cumulative impact assessment. This would
reduce the ability of the Licensing Committee to refuse relevant applications in areas
deemed saturated with licensed premises.

Council Priority:

The relevant Council priority is: “The economy — maximising growth and opportunity
across Blackpool”.

Background Information

Statement of Licensing Policy

The Council, as Licensing Authority is required by section 5 Licensing Act 2003 to
determine its policy with respect to the exercise of its licensing functions for a five-
year period and publish a statement of that policy. The Council published its current
policy in July 2015.

A review of the current policy has resulted in a revised draft (Appendix 3a).

Where areas in the draft are highlighted these include dates that will be completed
before publication. While many changes are purely cosmetic, the main amendments
to the policy are as follows:

2. Blackpool Profile (page 5)
Reference made to the Council Plan and the vision for Blackpool. References to other
policies and strategies updated

4.2 Public Space Protection Order (page 13)
New reference to the Town Centre and Promenade Public Space Protection Order
which prohibits the consumption of alcohol in any public place.

4.4 Licensing hours (page 14)

Removal of framework of core hours which had no evidential basis to support it. This
is replaced by a statement that there is no general presumption in favour of
lengthening licensing hours with a presumption that no off-licences within the Off-
Licence Cumulative Impact Area will be permitted to sell alcohol before 7.00 a.m.

Page 6



5.3

54

5.5

5.6

4.6 - Cumulative Impact Assessments (pages 16 -19)

This section has been completely re-written to incorporate the new concept of
Cumulative Impact Assessments and must be read in conjunction with the proposed
Cumulative Impact Assessment.

Cumulative Impact Assessment

The statutory guidance issued under section 182 Licensing Act 2003 introduced the
concept of cumulative impact/saturation. This has been an important tool for
licensing authorities as it created a presumption of refusal of applications in an area
covered by such a policy unless the applicant could demonstrate that their
application would not add to the existing cumulative impact. In areas not covered by
such a policy, there is a presumption of granting an application unless those making
representations can satisfy the Licensing Committee that the Licensing Objectives will
be undermined.

Currently the Council has two saturation areas. The town centre area created in 2007
relates to premises licensed for the sale of alcohol. In 2015, the Council extended this
policy to cover premises offering provision of late night refreshment (late night
takeaways). The second area, created in 2009, covers the Wards of Bloomfield,
Claremont, Talbot and Victoria. This second saturation area only covers applications
for licences for the sale of alcohol for consumption off the premises.

In April 2018, the Police and Crime Act 2017 introduced section 5A Licensing Act 2003
replacing the previous cumulative impact (saturation) policies with cumulative
impact assessments. A cumulative impact assessment (CIA) may be published where
a licensing authority considers that the number of relevant licences in respect of
premises in one or more parts of its area is such that it would be inconsistent with
the authority’s duty to promote the licensing objectives to grant any further licences
in that area.

The cumulative impact assessment must identify the area(s) covered by the
assessment, the type of premises (if relevant) and the type of licensable activity. The
assessment must also set to the evidence relied upon to support the decision to
publish a cumulative impact assessment. The evidence underpinning a cumulative
impact assessment should generally be sufficient to refuse an application.

Page 7



5.7

5.8

5.9

5.10

511

6.0

6.1

Before publishing a cumulative impact assessment, the Licensing Authority must
consult with the following:

e Police

Fire and Rescue Authority
e Public Health

e Representatives of premises licence and club premises certificate holders
issued by the authority

e Representatives of personal licence holders issued by the authority

e Such other persons as the licensing authority considers representative of
businesses and residents in its area.

Once published an assessment, the Council must review it within three years.

Evidence has been gathered in partnership with the Police and Public Health to
review the areas covered by the existing saturation areas and confirm that there was
justification for publishing cumulative impact assessments.

Following this review the Council will consider approving the publication a
cumulative impact assessment. The draft cumulative impact assessment is attached
at Appendix 3b. Whilst the area covered by the town centre assessment is broadly
similar to the town centre saturation area, amendments have been made to the off-
licence area to remove the majority of Victoria Ward, but to include parts of
Brunswick and Waterloo Wards.

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No
List of Appendices:

Appendix 3a — draft revised statement of licensing policy

Appendix 3b — draft cumulative impact assessment

Legal considerations:

The Council is under a statutory duty to review its Statement of Licensing Policy every
five years. The last review took place in 2015.

Page 8



7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

111

12.0

12.1

13.0

13.1

Human Resources considerations:

There are no human resource considerations.

Equalities considerations:

No equalities considerations have been identified.

Financial considerations:

There are no financial considerations.

Risk management considerations:

There are no risk management considerations

Ethical considerations:

There are no ethical considerations associated to this policy review.

Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:

Informal consultation has already taken place with Public Health and the Police
Licensing Team to inform the content of the policy and identify the areas to be

subject to the cumulative impact assessment.

If approved the draft Statement of Licensing Policy and associated cumulative impact
assessment will be subject to a formal period of consultation.

Background papers:

Guidance issued by the Secretary of State under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003.
Statement of Licensing Policy 2015.

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 3a: Statement of Licensing Policy
2020

Blackpool Council

St S, Lo st A R TP

e —

Page 11

Page 1 of 30



Statement of Licensing Policy

Contents
1. Purpose and scope of the Licensing Policy 03
2. Blackpool Profile 05
3. The Licensing Process 07
e Making an application 07
e Representations 08
e Responsible Authorities 09
e The decision making process 09
e Determining applications 10
e Conditions 10
e Appeals 11

4. Policies to consider before submitting an application

e The operating schedule 11
e Public Space Protection Order 13
e Encouraging diversity 14
e Licensing Hours 14
e Off Licences 15
e Cumulative I
[...]
es
Preventing sales on credit

4.6 Cumulative Impact

Key Message:

This policy will only be overridden in genuinely exceptional
circumstances where the applicant can demonstrate that the granting
of the application will not undermine the policy and the reasons for it.

4.6.1 Cumulative Impact is the potential impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives of a
number of licensed premises concentrated on one area. The Council, as licensing authority may
publish a cumulative impact assessment (CIA) to limit the number or types of licence applications
granted in areas where there is evidence to show that the number or density of licensed
premises in that area is having a cumulative impact and leading to problems which are
undermining the licensing objectives.

4.6.2 A CIA may relate to premises licensed to carry on any licensable activity including the sale of
alcohol for consumption off the premises and the provision of late night refreshment. CIAs do
not apply to temporary event notices however, the Police and Environmental Health may use the
evidence published with a CIA when objecting to such a notice.

4.6.3 The Council has published a cumulative impact assessment under section 5A Licensing Act 2003.
In this assessment, a review took place of the evidence for the previous Town centre and off-

Page 26

Page 16 of 30



Statement of Licensing Policy

licence, saturation areas. This review was based on evidence from the responsible authorities
namely crime statistics, Public Health data and nuisance statistics.

4.6.4 A formal consultation exercise took place and the Council consulted with the following:
e Responsible authorities
e Licence holders and those representing licence holders
e Local residents and businesses
e Those representing local residents and businesses.

4.6.5 The Cumulative Impact Assessment took effect on XX/XX/2020. Reviews will take place on at
least a three-yearly basis. A summary of the Cumulative Impact Assessment is below, however,
app
[...]
 an—app{'reaﬁeﬁ—whefe—rt—ts————~

appropriate to do so and where an applicant can demonstrate through the operating schedule that
they would not add to the cumulative impact. It is important therefore that applicants for relevant
licences within an area covered by the cumulative impact assessment consider cumulative impact
issues when setting out the steps that they will take to promote the licensing objectives.

The cumulative impact assessment does not create a blanket ban on the grant of applications within
the areas covered by the assessment. The authority can only consider refusal of an application
following receipt of a relevant representation. Where there are no representations to an application,
the licensing authority must grant the licence.

Anyone making a representation concerning an application within an area covered by this assessment
can base it on the information published in this assessment, or even just the fact that an assessment
has been published. Any representations made should be capable of withstanding scrutiny at a
hearing.

Page 41


tsplseob
Typewritten Text
Appendix 3b


History of cumulative impact in Blackpool

Prior to the introduction of cumulative impact assessments in April 2018, Blackpool had incorporated
a cumulative impact policy within its statement of licensing policy since 2007. This initial policy
covered premises licensed for the sale of alcohol on the premises within the town centre. In 2009, the
Council approved a second cumulative impact policy covering the Wards of Bloomfield, Claremont,
Talbot and Victoria. This second policy only concerned premises licensed to sell alcohol for
consumption off the premises.

The areas covered by these policies were reviewed as part of the statutory review of the Statement
of Licensing Policy.

Cumulative Impact Assessment 2020

This cumulative impact assessment has been carried out in accordance with section 5A Licensing Act
2003.

The licensing authority has reviewed the areas covered 
[...]
e worst
affected.

Page 43



Fig 2

- S F s Faws e R o b 1
|55 % Atcoholretated hospital sdmissions (Emad) T
% ' Standardised Admission Ratio, 2013/14-2017/18'
1T B 19110 250

TR 18010 101
138 lo 180

124 1o 138

Fig 3

The effect of the policy is to create a rebuttable presumption that any applications listed above will
be refused a licence. To rebut this presumption, an applicant would be expected to show through the
operating schedule, and where appropriate, with supporting evidence, that the operation of the
premises will not add to the cumulative impact already being experienced in the area.

Page 44



230

S

h)
203
\ ~

o

suapien
1DIUIAA

- Page 45

<>

etes




Page 46



TR
.lrl- s ”'553

YOIALY

_ Page 47

“h

iy
A
g :f

1l
" W'!J

e
Hllﬂ_‘i,ll*ﬁti'

P U U
artom

rESmMmon

LEdpe 1

Woery HeR G e R

gh Coundllicence No. 1600481

78. 2018



Page 48



Agenda Iltem 4

Report to: LICENSING COMMITTEE

Relevant Officer: Tim Coglan, Service Manager Public Protection
Date of Meeting: 25 February 2020

LICENSING UPDATE

1.0 Purpose of the report:

1.1 To update the Committee on the details of licences applied for, dealt with and
appealed in the period 18 May 2019 to 13 February 2020.

2.0 Recommendation(s):

2.1 To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed.

3.0 Reasons for recommendation(s):

31 One of the responsibilities of the Committee is to receive reports on the work of the

Licensing Service.

3.2a Is the recommendation contrary to a plan or strategy adopted or No
approved by the Council?

3.2b Is the recommendation in accordance with the Council’s approved Yes
budget?

33 Other alternative options to be considered:
None.

4.0 Council Priority:

4.1 The relevant Council priority is: “The economy — maximising growth and opportunity
across Blackpool”.

Page 49



5.0

5.1

5.2

53

54

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

Background Information

During the period 18 May 2019 to 13 February 2020, the Licensing Service received
15 applications for new Premises Licences. Of these applications 10 were granted
administratively as no objections were received, one was rejected as the premises
was already licensed and a transfer could be submitted, and 4 are still in the
representation period.

The following were granted administratively:
Chick-Fill-A - 255/257 Talbot Road
Cask — 9 Layton Road

Felicita — 211 Bispham Road

Best Turkish Kebab — 160 Lytham Road
Mario’s Takeaway — 16 Foxhall Road
Ting Tong’s Thai Café — 392 Talbot Road
Cairo — 201a Redbank Road

Art B&B — 180 Promenade

Casey’s Irish Bar — 68/70 Dickson Road
Pandoro Pizzeria — 274 Waterloo Road
Sheron Guest House, 21 Gynn Avenue
Driftwood — 22 Cocker Street

Peggy’s café — Coral Island

The Golden Sands — 20 Gynn Avenue

The following applications are still within the representation period:

Ocean Palace — 45 Talbot Road - last date for representations 18 February 2020
Liberaces— 9 Cedar Square - last date for representations 06.03.20

The Licensing Panel has reviewed the following licences:

Best Turkish Kebab, 160 Lytham Road — hearing 17 July 2019- licence revoked
Convenience Store, 27a Dickson Road — hearing 15 August 2019- licence revoked
There are no review applications currently pending

During the same period, the Licensing Service also received 8 variation applications,
122 vary Designated Premises Supervisor applications and 64 transfers of Premises
Licence.

There have been no appeals before the Magistrates’ Court

Does the information submitted include any exempt information? No

Page 50



59

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

8.0

8.1

9.0

9.1

10.0

10.1

11.0

111

12.0

12.1

13.0

13.1

List of Appendices:

None.

Legal considerations:

None.

Human Resources considerations:
None.

Equalities considerations:

None.

Financial considerations:

None.

Risk management considerations:
None.

Ethical considerations:

None.

Internal/ External Consultation undertaken:
None.

Background papers:

None.

Page 51



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE 2019
	3 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT ASSESSMENT
	Appendix 3a Draft policy 05.02.20 -without tracked changes
	Appendix 3b Draft Cumulative Impact Assessment

	4 LICENSING UPDATE





Minutes of the meeting

MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2020

Present:

Councillor Hutton (in the Chair)

Councillors

Brookes Cox Hunter Mrs Scott
Mrs Callow JP Critchley O'Hara Walsh

D Coleman Farrell D Scott Wilshaw

In Attendance:

Mr Lennox Beattie, Executive and Regulatory Manager
Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Solicitor
Mr Lee Petrak, Trading Standards and Licensing Manager

Councillor R Scott

1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest on this occasion.

2 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING HELD ON 3 JUNE 2019

The Licensing Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 3 June 2019.
Resolved:

That the minutes of the Licensing Committee meeting held on 3 June 2019 be approved
and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

3 REVIEW OF STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY AND CUMULATIVE IMPACT
ASSESSMENT

The Licensing Committee considered a revised draft statement of Licensing Policy and a
new Cumulative Impact Assessment.

Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Solicitor, presented the item and reminded the Committee
that the Council as Licensing Authority had a statutory requirement to update the
Statement of Licensing Policy every 5 years and that the current statement of Licensing
Policy would expire on the 31 July 2020. She further explained that due to changes
imposed by the Police and Crime Act 2017, the previous special saturation policies were
required to form a separate Cumulative Impact Assessment rather than part of the
Statement of Licensing Policy and had to be reviewed every three years from now on.

Mrs Davies highlighted that the Cumulative Impact Assessment broadly reflected the
previous on-licensed town centre saturation area and presented a slightly amended off-
licence saturation area with the majority of Victoria Ward now removed but additionally
parts of Brunswick and Waterloo Wards proposed to be included. The revised boundaries
had been based on evidence from the Police and the Council’s Public Health Directorate.



MINUTES OF LICENSING COMMITTEE MEETING - TUESDAY, 25 FEBRUARY 2020

Mrs Davies explained that, if approved, the Statement of Licensing Policy and Cumulative
Impact Assessments would be subject to consultation with the licensed trade, responsible
authorities and any interested parties. Once that consultation had been completed then a
report would be brought to the Licensing Committee for onward recommendation to
Executive and Council.

Resolved:

To authorise an eight-week consultation on the draft Statement of Licensing Policy
(attached at Appendix 3a to the agenda) and the proposed Cumulative Impact
Assessment (attached at Appendix 3b to the agenda).

4 LICENSING UPDATE

The Licensing Committee received an update on the details of licences applied for, dealt
with and appealed in the period 18 May 2019 to 13 February 2020.

Mrs Sharon Davies, Senior Solicitor, highlighted to the Committee details of the fifteen
Premises Licences granted administratively as no objections had been received, the two
reviews of Premises Licence considered by the Licensing Panel and the resulting
revocation of both Premises Licences. Mrs Davies further highlighted that there had been
no appeals before the Magistrates Court during the period covered by the update,

Resolved:

To note the update on licences considered, dealt with and appealed.
5 DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Resolved:

To note the date of next meeting as the 13 May 2020.

Chairman

(The meeting ended at 6.00 pm)

Any queries regarding these minutes, please contact:
Lennox Beattie Executive and Regulatory Manager
Tel: 01253 477157

E-mail: lennox.beattie@blackpool.gov.uk



